Guide unit, metric FEN
538462459 |  | 20.11.2025
2 www.festo.com/catalogue/... 2025/11
538462459 |  | 20.11.2025
Guide unit, metric FEN
Characteristics
At a glance Link    fen
The guide units FEN are used to protect round cylinders DSNU against torsion when these are subjected to high torque loads. They offer a high level of guide precision

538462459 |  | 20.11.2025
Guide unit, metric FEN
Type code
001 Series
FEN Guide unit for standards-based cylinder to ISO 6432
002 Size
12/16 12/16 mm
20 20 mm
25 25 mm
003 Stroke range [mm]
... 1 ... 250
004 Guide
GF Plain bearing
KF Recirculating ball bearing guide
4 www.festo.com/catalogue/... 2025/11
538462459 |  | 20.11.2025
Guide unit, metric FEN
Datasheet
General technical data
Size 12/16 mm 20 mm 25 mm
Stroke 1 ... 200 mm 2 ... 250 mm
Design Guidance
Guide Plain-bearing guide
Recirculating ball bearing guide
Displacement force 15 N
Type of mounting Via female thread
Mounting position optional
Ambient temperature -20 ... 80°C
Weight
Size 12/16 mm 20 mm 25 mm
Guide Plain bearing Recirculating ball bear-
ing guide
Plain bearing Recirculating ball bear-
ing guide
Plain bearing Recirculating ball bear-
ing guide
Basic weight for 0 mm stroke 490 g 429 g 873 g 828 g 866 g 813 g
Additional weight per 10 mm
stroke
12 g
Moving mass for 0 mm stroke 161 g 269 g
Additional moving mass per
10 mm stroke
12 g
Centre of gravity of the moving mass
Size 12/16 mm 20 mm 25 mm
Centre of gravity at 0 mm
stroke
40 mm 42 mm
Centre of gravity additional of
moving mass per 10 mm
4.9 mm 4.7 mm
Materials
Size 12/16 mm 20 mm 25 mm
Guide Plain bearing Recirculating ball bear-
ing guide
Plain bearing Recirculating ball bear-
ing guide
Plain bearing Recirculating ball bear-
ing guide
Material housing Anodised wrought aluminium alloy
Material guide component High-alloy steel Tempered steel High-alloy steel Tempered steel High-alloy steel Tempered steel
Material yoke plate Anodised wrought aluminium alloy
Note on materials RoHS-compliant
LABS (PWIS) conformity VDMA24364-B2-L
52025/11 www.festo.com/catalogue/...
538462459 |  | 20.11.2025
Guide unit, metric FEN

M8
138 65 108 17 58 15 12
22
8,5 32,5 5,7 14 6,8 13 27
FEN-25 M10x1,25 17
1)	 FENG-...-GF: Tolerance class h8, FENG-...-KF: Tolerance class h7
132025/11 www.festo.com/catalogue/...
538462459 |  | 20.11.2025
Guide unit, metric FEN
Ordering data
FEN-...-GF – variable strokes
Size Stroke Part no. Type
​ ​ ​ ​ ​
12/16 mm 1 ... 200 mm 19168 FEN-12/16- -GF
20 mm 2 ... 250 mm 19169 FEN-20- -GF
25 mm 19170 FEN-25- -GF
FEN-...-KF – variable strokes
Size Stroke Part no. Type
​ ​ ​ ​ ​
12/16 mm 1 ... 200 mm 33481 FEN-12/16- -KF
20 mm 2 ... 250 mm 33482 FEN-20- -KF
25 mm 33483 FEN-25- -KF
FEN-...-GF – fixed strokes
Size Stroke Part no. Type
​ ​ ​ ​ ​
12/16 mm 40 mm 8204041 FEN-12/16-40-GF
80 mm 8204042 FEN-12/16-80-GF
100 mm 8204043 FEN-12/16-100-GF
125 mm 8204044 FEN-12/16-125-GF
160 mm 8208450 FEN-12/16-160-GF
200 mm 8204045 FEN-12/16-200-GF
20 mm 50 mm 8204046 FEN-20-50-GF
100 mm 8204047 FEN-20-100-GF
125 mm 8204048 FEN-20-125-GF
160 mm 8204049 FEN-20-160-GF
200 mm 8204050 FEN-20-200-GF
250 mm 8204051 FEN-20-250-GF
25 mm 50 mm 8204052 FEN-25-50-GF
80 mm 8204053 FEN-25-80-GF
100 mm 8204054 FEN-25-100-GF
125 mm 8204055 FEN-25-125-GF
160 mm 8204056 FEN-25-160-GF
200 mm 8204057 FEN-25-200-GF
250 mm 8204058 FEN-25-250-GF
FEN-...-KF – fixed strokes
Size Stroke Part no. Type
​ ​ ​ ​ ​
12/16 mm 50 mm 8204025 FEN-12/16-50-KF
80 mm 8204026 FEN-12/16-80-KF
100 mm 8204027 FEN-12/16-100-KF
125 mm 8204028 FEN-12/16-125-KF
160 mm 8204029 FEN-12/16-160-KF
200 mm 8204030 FEN-12/16-200-KF
20 mm 50 mm 8204031 FEN-20-50-KF
250 mm 8204032 FEN-20-250-KF
25 mm 25 mm 8204033 FEN-25-25-KF
50 mm 8204034 FEN-25-50-KF
80 mm 8204035 FEN-25-80-KF
100 mm 8204036 FEN-25-100-KF
125 mm 8204037 FEN-25-125-KF
160 mm 8204038 FEN-25-160-KF
14 www.festo.com/catalogue/... 2025/11
538462459 |  | 20.11.2025
Guide unit, metric FEN
Ordering data
FEN-...-KF – fixed strokes
Size Stroke Part no. Type
​ ​ ​ ​ ​
25 mm 200 mm 8204039 FEN-25-200-KF
250 mm 8204040 FEN-25-250-KF
152025/11 www.festo.com/catalogue/...
538462459 |  | 20.11.2025
Guide unit, metric FEN
Accessories
Mounting kit SMBR-8-... – for round cylinder DSNU-...-A
Size Part no. Type
​ ​ ​ ​
12 175093 SMBR-8-12
16 175094 SMBR-8-16
20 175095 SMBR-8-20
25 175096 SMBR-8-25